

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 53.

Снар. 53.

Resolve to provide for the yearly expenses of the state library.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty dollars be and the same is hereby Appropriation for contingent appropriated to meet contingent expenses of the library for the expenses, \$50. current year.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 54.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots of land to the widows and children of deceased soldiers.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey certain lots of land in the county of Aroostook, upon which certain soldiers, deceased, with their families resided prior to their enlistment in the military service of the United States, in manner hereinafter described; and the land agent, in the deeds of conveyance, is further authorized to remit all remaining settling duties and balances due for road labor from the same: to Maria J. Siegars, widow of Thomas C. Siegars late private in company A, second regiment location of lots Maine cavalry volunteers, lot numbered fifty-seven in township number five, range three, W. E. L. S., during widowhood; remainder to the children of the said Thomas C. Siegars To Louisa H. Bryant, widow of Francis A. Bryant late private in company C. sixteenth regiment Maine volunteers, lot numbered one hundred forty-two, in township number fourteen, range four, W. E. L. S., during widowhood; remainder to the children of said Francis A. Bryant. To Eunice B. Elliot, widow of Hazen B. Elliot late private in company H, eleventh Maine regiment volunteers, lot numbered one hundred twenty-nine in township number twelve, range four, W. E. L. S., during widowhood; remainder to the children of said Hazen B. Elliot. To Ann Wade, widow of William F. Wade late private in company A, second Maine regiment cavalry volunteers, lot numbered seven, section six, in the town of Maysville, during widowhood; remainder to the children of said William F. Wade. To Lydia Cummings, widow of John C. Cummings late a private in company C, second regiment Maine cavalry volunteers, lot numbered nineteen in the town of Easton, during widowhood; remainder to the children of said John C. Cummings. To Nancy L. Toothaker, widow of Ira D. Toothaker late private in company F, eleventh regiment Maine volunteers, lot numbered forty-eight in Eaton Grant, during widowhood; remainder to the children of said Ira D. Toothaker. Provided however, that if in any case here. Proviso.

Land agent to make conveyances.

Grantees and conveyed.

CHAP. 55. inbefore mentioned, no children or their heirs are found to exist, a fee title shall be given to the widow of such soldier deceased.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on state reform school.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay Henry Boynton, the sum of seventy-two dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the joint standing committee on the state reform school, in visiting that institution on the twelfth of February, by order of this Legislature.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 56.

Resolve in favor of Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid the Penobscot tribe of Indians thirty-one hundred and ninety-one dollars, interest on trust fund held by the state, to be expended by the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 57.

Resolve for the expenditure of money for war purposes.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the payment of outstanding war claims, relief to sick or wounded soldiers, and all other necessary expenses for the volunteer force raised in this state, and still in the service; all expenditures thereof to be made under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Favor of Henry Boynton for expenses of committee,

Interest on trust fund.

Ten thousand dollars appropriated for war purposes.

22